mini CORI-FLOW™ MI-series
Rugged low-flow Coriolis mass flow meter with PID controller
> Introduction
The mini CORI-FLOW MI-series is a specialized product line designed for
(chemical) research pilot plants. It is ideal for accurately measuring and
controlling low-flow in heavy-duty industrial applications, including
hazardous (Zone 2) areas and up to pollution degree 3. This compact and
rugged flow instrument ensures high accuracy measurement and control of

T +31(0)573 45 88 00   I www.bronkhorst.com   E info@bronkhorst.com
The information in this document is subject to change without notice by Bronkhorst High-Tech B.V. Bronkhorst assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear in this document.
> Model key
Fieldbus Valve/control type
A None Normally Closed
B None Normally Opened
C POWERLINK Normally Closed
D DeviceNet** Normally Closed
E DeviceNet** Normally Opened
I EtherNet/IP Normally Closed
J EtherNet/IP Normally Opened
K CANopen** Normally Closed
L CANopen** Normally Opened
M Modbus* Normally Closed
N Modbus* Normally Opened
O POWERLINK Normally Opened
P PROFIBUS DP Normally Closed
Q PROFIBUS DP Normally Opened
R FLOW BUS Normally Closed
S FLOW BUS Normally Opened
T EtherCAT Normally Closed
U EtherCAT Normally Opened
V PROFINET Normally Closed
W PROFINET Normally Opened
X Modbus TCP Normally Closed
Y Modbus TCP Normally Opened
* Default Modbus RTU, optional: Modbus ASCII
** Not Ex
Analog output Analog setpoint
A 0…5 Vdc 0…5 Vdc
B 0…10 Vdc 0…10 Vdc
F 0…20 mAdc sourcing 0…20 mAdc sinking
G 4…20 mAdc sourcing 4…20 mAdc sinking
H 4…20 mAdc + HART 4…20 mAdc sinking
Inlet/outlet adapters
0 0 None
1 1 1⁄8” OD compression type
2 2 ¼  ” OD compression type
3 3 6 mm OD compression type
4 4 12 mm OD compression type
5 5 ½  ” OD compression type
7 7 ¼  ” face seal female
8 8 ¼  ” face seal male
A A 3 mm OD compression type
B B 1⁄8” face seal male
C C 1⁄16” OD compression type
D D 3⁄8” OD compression type
G G 8 mm OD compression type
H H 10 mm OD compression type
J J ¼  ” Tri-Clamp
K K ½  ” Tri-Clamp
L L ½  ” face seal male
M M ¼  ” O ring face seal
Main terminal Actuator terminal
 Customized IO options
000 Disabled, 0 Vdc (default)
A1V 0…10 Vdc sourcing output, controller signal
B1V 4…20 mA sourcing output, controller signal
B2V 3.8…20.8 mA sourcing output,
(TEIP11/Badger) contr signal
C3A Digital output, min/max alarm
C4A Digital output, counter limit reached
C5S Digital output, enabled by setpoint
(for shut off )
C0I Digital output, high/low switch
via remote parameter
D9E Digital frequency output, measure
F9B Digital pulse output, batch counter
I3C Digital input, controller mode valve close
I8C Digital input, controller mode valve purge
I1R Digital input, reset counter
I2R Digital input, reset alarm
Supply voltage